501761279 12/19/2011

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Endoluminal Technology LLC	12/19/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Vela Biosystems LLC
Street Address:	2150 W. 6th Ave, Unit M
City:	Broomfield
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80020

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10037266
Application Number:	10887688
Application Number:	12228192

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)866-0200 Phone: 303.861.7000

Email: carol.donahue@hro.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: HOLME ROBERTS & OWEN LLP
Address Line 1: 1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 4100

Address Line 2: attn: Carol Donahue

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	54813-10110
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Carol S. Donahue

Total Attachments: 2

source=Executed_Assignment_to_Vela#page1.tif source=Executed_Assignment_to_Vela#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027411 FRAME: 0552 OP \$120.00 1003726

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Endoluminal Technology LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 6624 Fannin Street, Suite 2220, Houston, Texas, 77030 desires to convey its entire, right, title and interest in the following inventions/applications:

- U.S. Patent Application No. 10/037,266, filed on January 4, 2002, entitled "Percutaneously Implantable Replacement Heart Valve Device and Method of Making Same" (now abandoned);
- **U.S. Patent Application No. 10/887,688**, filed on July 10, 2004, entitled "Percutaneously Implantable Replacement Heart Valve Device and Method of Making Same" (currently pending); and
- U.S. Patent Application No. 12/228,192, filed on August 8, 2008, entitled "Percutaneously Implantable Replacement Heart Valve Device and Method of Making Same" (currently pending),

as well as all other patents and patent applications related thereto by priority claim regardless of jurisdiction, and further including the inventions themselves, improvements thereto, and all aspects thereof, regardless of whether described in one or more applications (hereafter collectively "the Inventions"); and

WHEREAS Vela Biosystems LLC, a Texas Limited Liability Company having a place of business at 2150 W. 6th Ave., Unit M, Broomfield, Colorado, 80020 is desirous of receiving such conveyance in the Inventions.

NOW THEREFORE, Endoluminal Technology LLC hereby quit claims, sells, transfers, conveys and assigns for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration including ten dollars (\$10 US), the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, to Vela Biosystems LLC, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of Endoluminal Technology LLC's right, title and interest in and to the Inventions, including the aforesaid applications for the territory of the United States of America, as well as all related provisional, non-provisional, continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all applications related by priority claim, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the Inventions, and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions, Reexaminations Certificates, and/or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the Inventions in the United States or any other country, as well as all causes of action that may be related to any of the foregoing including the right to sue for any and all past infringement; Endoluminal Technology LLC also assigns any right, title and interest in and to the Inventions which has not already been transferred to Vela Biosystems LLC; and Endoluminal Technology LLC further agrees to cooperate with Vela Biosystems LLC hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming Vela Biosystems LLC's exclusive ownership of the Inventions.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment, to Vela Biosystems LLC, its

#1570243 v1 den

successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Assignment as of the day indicated hereunder. Date: Holly 12011 By: R. DAVID FISH, Authorized Officer for Endoluminal Technology LLC	
STATE OF COLDRADO) SS. COUNTY OF BOULDER)	
Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared by the known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes there expressed.	ng
Given under my hand and seal of office this 19th day of <u>Dictuber</u> , 2011.	
Audrly & Brekel Notary Public My Commission Expires: 2/1/2015	
AUDREY E. BREKEL My Commission Expires Feb. 1, 20	

2

#1570243 v1 den

RECORDED: 12/19/2011

PATENT REEL: 027411 FRAME: 0554